Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 5 March 2020

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: Committee Room C, South Walks House, South
Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 1EE for
sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and Molly Rennie

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Service 01305
252234 kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ ooy FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and
explain the procedure for the meeting.

2 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
3 URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5-8
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

6 LICENSING ACT 2003 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES 9-36
LICENCE MCKENZIES 45 STATION ROAD SWANAGE BH19 1AD

To consider a report of the Licensing Officer.
7 EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.



8 CONSIDERATION OF A CONVICTION FOR THE HOLDER OF A 37 -92
HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE

To consider a report of the Licensing Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

~«q Dorset

Council

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

Rights of a Party

1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any
person.

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked
for clarification.

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with
consent of the authority.

Failure to Attend

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may
proceed in their absence.

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing
may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the
date, time and place.

Procedural Information

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for
another person to appear at the hearing.

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers
that it is required.

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to speak.

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the
regulations on request.

Page 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1.

10.

11.

12.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
e the members of the sub-committee

e the council officers present

e the parties and their representatives

The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,
including details of any withdrawn representations.

The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.
Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police,
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may
have.

The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including
any letters of representation. Members of the public are asked to keep
their comments concise and to the point.

The Local Ward Member, if present, will be given an opportunity to
address the sub-committee.

All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.
The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private. The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

On returning the Chairman will:

Page 6



o Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate
when it will be made)

o Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;

Or
o Ouitline the reasons for the refusal
o Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the
day)
o Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public. However, the public can be excluded
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that
part of the meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6
!‘ Borsel Licensing Sub-Committee

Council
Licensing Act 2003 — Application to vary a
premises licence — McKenzie’s, 45 Station
Road, Swanage, BH19 1AD

Date of Meeting: 05 March 2020
Portfolio Holder: Clir T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services
Local Member(s): Clir G Suttle and ClIr B Trite

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary:

An application has made by Julie McKenzie to vary a premises to authorise the
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only daily from 12:00 to 22:30.
Representations have been received and remain unresolved therefore a hearing by
the licensing Sub-Committee must be held to determine the application.

Equalities Impact Assessment:
N/A

Budget:
N/A

Risk Assessment:
N/A

Climate implications:
N/A

Other Implications:
Members will need to consider the application in light of the Council’s published
Statement of Licensing Policy.

Recommendation:
The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written and oral
evidence and resolves to either:

e grant the premises licence in the terms sought by the applicant,
including such conditions as are consistent with the operating
schedule; or

e grant the premises licence as above but modified to such extent that
the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives; or

¢ refuse the application

and give reasons for the decision.

Page 9



Reason for Recommendation:
Dorset Council Scheme of Delegation.

Appendices:

1 — Existing premises licence

2 — Original Application form

3 — Proposed Operating Schedule as amended
4 — Representations

Background Papers:

None

Officer Contact:

Name: lan Carter

Tel: 01929 557220

Email: ian.carter@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

1. Further Information

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

McKenzie’s Bistro (formally known as Elizabeth’s) is a restaurant
located within one of the main retail frontages of Swanage. It currently
benefits from a premises licence (PL1740) which authorises the sale of
alcohol for consumption on the premises from 12:00 to 15:00 Monday
to Saturday and from 18:00 to 22:00 Friday and Saturday. A copy of
the current licence is attached as Appendix 1.

The application originally sought to vary the licence to authorise the
sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only between the
hours of 12:00 and 23:00 Monday to Sunday. A copy of the original
application form and plans are attached as Appendix 2.

Representations relating to the prevention of public nuisance have
been received from an interested party. A copy of their representation
is attached as Appendix 3.

No representations have been received from any responsible authority.

In response to the representation the applicant has amended the
application to terminate the sale of alcohol at 22:30 each day and
offered two additional conditions. These amendments are included
within the proposed operating schedule attached as Appendix 4.

In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing
objectives in the interests of the local community, the Licensing Sub-
Committee must give appropriate weight to:

(a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives
(b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by
all parties

Page 10




1.7

1.8

(c) the statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003; and
(d) The Council’s statement of licensing policy.

All parties, the applicant or the person making the relevant
representation, may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub-
Committee to the Magistrates Court.

The current statutory guidance published by the Home Office and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are available in full for
Members to view. The attention of Members is however specifically
requested to the following provisions.

2. Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

2.1

2.2

2.3

Alongside the promotion of the four licensing objectives the current
statutory guidance published by the Home Office identifies that the
legislation also supports a number of key aims and purposes that
include;

(a) Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises.

(b) Recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed
premises play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory
burden on business, encouraging innovation and supporting
responsible premises.

The statutory guidance at paragraph 1.17 identifies the need for each
application to be considered on its own merits and that conditions must
be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the
events concerned. “This is essential to avoid the imposition of
disproportionate and overly burdensome conditions on premises where
there is no need for such conditions.”

At paragraph 2.21 the statutory guidance states in respect of the public
nuisance objective “Beyond the immediate area surrounding the
premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of
individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-social
behaviour is accountable in their own right.”

3. Dorset Council (Purbeck) Statement of Licensing Policy

3.1

3.2

The council’s statement of licensing policy at 6.4.2 clarifies that “The
licensing objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in
determining an application.”

At paragraph 6.5.1 the council’s statement of licensing policy states
“The Committee shall not consider the commercial need or demand for
additional licensed premises, other than to take account of any
cumulative impact upon the licensing objectives.”

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence /‘.;al,._\ Licensing Office

D‘?ﬂ%ﬁ&n}& Westport House
Worgret Road

Wargham

Dorsat

BH20 4PP

licensing@purbeck-dc.gov.uk

Paﬁ 1 — Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Elizabeths
45 Station Road, Swanage, Dorset BH19 1AD

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES
Not applicable

@ ICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE 
[...]
n means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the
sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—

a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals to — {

i. drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a
manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone,
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness
in any favourable manner;

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

Page 2 of 6



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence ,&L Licansing Office
durbeck  Westport House
N~
Worgret Road
Warsham
Dorset
BH20 4PP
licensing@purbeck-dc.gov.uk

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to
customers where it is reasonably available.
| 5. (1) The premises licence holder or ciub premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
| verification policy
[...]
se identify those conditions currently imposed on the {icence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

We are currently licenced to serve alcohol Monday to Saturday 12.00 - 15.00, Friday & Saturday
18.00 - 22.00.

We have had requests from customers to be able to open more evenings and also to be able to host
private functions to further our business.

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it

below

Please tick as appropriate

I have enclosed the premises licence
[ have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why [ have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of

the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

Page 28




b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The preveation of public nuisance

¢} The protection of children from harm

Checklist;

Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or
I have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy.

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

| understand that | must now advertise my application.

[ have enclosed the premises licence or refevant part of it or explanation.

I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will
be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO
MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE
OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 5— Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the 
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



OBJECTION TO LICENCE APPLICATION FOR 45 STATION ROAD SWANAGE

MCKENZIE's BISTRO — FORMALLY KNOWN AS ELIZABETHS PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING

IN THE NAME OF JULIE MCKENZIE 4 - FEB 2020

Dated 6* Jan 2020

Dear Sir

We wish to object to the above application on the grounds of public nuisance.

We live directly above the café and are the freeholders of the property.

We do experience noises and disruption with the two late openings at present — Friday and Saturday
until 10pm and we believe that such a drastic change from these hours to being licenced for food
and drink until 11pm 7 days a week is unwarranted.

The extended hours will generate much more noise, disturbance and disruption not just to us but to
all households in the vicinity.

It is a very small establishment and already causes problems at the back of the premises with items
stored outside the back door and rubbish intruding into the access at the rear of the building for all
the flats and this could only only increase with the extended hours.

Station Road is mainly comprised of small retail units with residential flats and maisonettes above.

Such a change in hours would undoubtedly impact on the area as it is well away from the traditional
pub/restaurant area of Swanage which is and has always been situated on the other side of
Swanage,

Kind Regards,

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	6 Licensing Act 2003 Application to vary a premises licence McKenzies 45 Station Road Swanage BH19 1AD
	Appendix_1_McKenzies Bistro_2020_03_05_Redacted
	Appendix_2_McKenzies Bistro_2020_03_05_Redacted
	Appendix_3_McKenzies_Swanage_2020_03_05
	Appendix_4_McKenzies Bistro_2020_03_05_Redacted

	8 Consideration of a conviction for the holder of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Appendix 1 LMPG section 61 Suspend_Revoke_Drivers
	Appendix 2 wddc-and-wpbc-taxi-licence-council-procedures
	Appendix 3_1 Hackney Carriage Driver Licence
	Appendix 3_2 Private Hire Driver Licence
	Appendix 4 School Contract Statement






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5 MARCH 2020

Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Emma Parker and Molly Rennie

Also present: Ms J McKenzie (item 66) and Mr L (item 68)

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader 
Licensing), Lara Altree (Legal Services Manager) and Philip Crowther (Senior 
Solicitor - Planning)

63.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

It was proposed by Cllr J Andrews and seconded by Cllr M Rennie.

Decision

That Cllr E Parker be elected the Chairman for the meeting.

Cllr E Parker took the Chair; welcomed all present and set out the procedure 
for the meeting. 

64.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to report.

65.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

66.  Licensing Act 2003 Application to vary a premises licence McKenzies 
45 Station Road Swanage BH19 1AD

The Licensing Team Leader set out the application to vary a licence of the 
premises known as McKenzie’s, 45 Station Road, Swanage BH19 1AD.  The 
applicant was seeking to supply alcohol of consumption on the premises only 
daily from 12:00 to 22:30. 

Members were advised that in response to a representation expressing 
concern about public nuisance, the applicant had amended the operating 
schedule from 23:00 to 22:30 each day and added additional conditions. 

There were no further representations received and no comments made from 
any other responsible authorities. 



2

The Licensing Team Leader advised the sub-committee that this was a small 
operation of a restaurant serving approximately 24 covers with only 1 sitting 
pre-evening. 

The Chairman welcomed Julie McKenzie, the applicant.  Ms McKenzie 
addressed the sub-committee and advised that this was a very small 
bistro/restaurant.  It was proposed to be able to provide fine dinning in the 
evenings as an alternative to eating in a public house and to be able to offer 
private function facilities. She indicated that signage would be installed to ask 
customers to leave quietly and she would be on the door to remind people to 
do so. 

In response to a question, the applicant advised that most of the customer 
base were elderly people and most customers would have finished their 
meals by 9.30pm. The Friday and Saturday evening service had proved to be 
successful and this growth was important for the sustainability of this small 
business.

In response to further questions, members were advised that the people in the 
people above owned the property but the restaurant was no a 140 year lease 
with the previous owners. The current owners were aware of the situation 
prior to purchase. In respect of music, this would be background provision. 

It was noted that the person who had made representations was not in 
attendance. 

There were no other representations to be received. 

The Licensing Team Leader and the applicant were given the opportunity to 
sum up their case. 

The sub-committee adjourned to consider the application. 

On returning, that Chairman advised that the Sub-committee considered 
carefully all of the documents presented to them and all of the oral and written 
representations made by all parties.  They had regard to the four Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Statutory Guidance and the Dorset Council 
(Purbeck) Statement of Licensing Policy. The concerns of a local resident in 
respect of noise, disturbance and disruption to the vicinity were taken into 
account. However there was insufficient evidence to find that those concerns 
would be realised.

Decision 

To grant the variation to the premises licence as set out in the amended 
operating schedule and as sought by the applicant with the proposed 
additional conditions.  

The sub-committee agreed that the conditions were consistent with and 
tailored to the particular characteristics of the proposed business, as set out in 



3

the operating schedule, and were appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  

The Chairman advised that was the Sub-committee’s decision, but if a 
responsible authority or any other person was concerned that one or more of 
the licensing objectives were being undermined they may apply to the 
authority for a review of the licence.

THE MEETING ADJOURNED FOR A SHORT COMFORT BREAK

On returning the Chairman took the opportunity to welcome the taxi driver 
licence holder and their supporter to the meeting. 

The Chairman also explained the procedure and process for the meeting. 

67.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr J Andrews and seconded by Cllr M Rennie

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

68.  Consideration of a conviction for the holder of a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver's Licence

The Licensing Team Leader presented a report on whether a driver licensed 
both to drive a hackney carriage and private hire vehicles continued to be a 
“fit & proper” person after consideration of a conviction since the licence was 
granted. 

Members were advised that in making their decision they needed to bear in 
mind the policy for the West Dorset zone that stated that a period of three to 
five years should elapse between a relevant conviction (s) for dishonesty and 
the issuing of a licence. 

This policy should only be departed from in exceptional circumstances. 

The Chairman invited the taxi driver and his supporter to address the sub-
committee.  Members asked questions of both the Licensing Team Leader 
and the taxi driver. 

Once they had gathered all the information required to make a decision and 
the driver and the Licensing team Leader had had an opportunity to sum-up 
their case the sub-committee adjourned to make their decision. 

On returning 



4

Decision 

After careful considered of all the evidence presented to them the sub-
committee concluded that the driver’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence should be revoked.

Reason for the Decision 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all of the evidence presented to it by 
the parties and concluded that Mr John Lee was not a fit and proper person to 
hold a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence or a Private Hire Driver Licence 
because:

1. The offence, which was recent, fell within the category of dishonesty 
identified in the West Dorset Zone Policy. The Policy stated that a period of 
three to five years should elapse between relevant convictions for 
dishonesty and the issue of a licence. In this case the conviction occurred 
in 2019 therefore the required time period had not elapsed. 

2. The Sub-Committee took account of Mr L’s explanation of the 
circumstances surrounding the offence however in considering its duties 
and responsibilities to protect the public, the Sub-Committee was not 
persuaded that there were exceptional reasons, in this instance, for it to 
depart from the terms of the West Dorset Zone Policy. The Sub-Committee 
considered that the responsibility to protect the public, could not be 
properly exercised by allowing  Mr L to continue to hold a Hackney 
Carriage Licence or a Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 

3. The sub-committee took into account the fact that the schools contract 
department for whom the DBS check was originally carried has decided not 
to allow Mr L  to continue to drive on their contracted routes.

Duration of meeting: 2.30  - 4.00 pm

Chairman


